the fiscal year rounded to the nearest 25 basis points.  For benefit cost purposes, NSPI’s rate was 6.50%

2012 GRA OP-01 Attachment 3 Page 45 of 53

  46

for 2010 (2009 – 7.50%) and Bangor Hydro’s rate was 6.00% for 2010 (2009 – 6.75%).  MPS’ rate for
2010 was 5.75% for pension plans and 5.85% for non-pension plans and GBPC’s rate was 6.00%.

The expected return on plan assets is based on management’s best estimate of future returns,
considering economic and consensus forecasts.  The benefit cost calculations assumed that plan assets
would earn a rate of return of 7.25% for 2010 and 2009 for NSPI and 8.00% for 2010 (2009 – 8.00%) for
Bangor Hydro.  The assumed rate of return on plan assets for 2010 was 8.5% for MPS and 6.00% for
GBPC.

The reported benefit cost for 2010, based on management’s best estimate assumptions, is $34.1 million.
While there are numerous assumptions which are used to determine the benefit cost, the discount rate
and asset return assumptions have an impact on the calculations.

The following shows the impact on 2010 benefit cost of a 25 basis point change (0.25%) in the discount
rate and asset return assumptions:

 0.25% Increase 0.25% Decrease
millions of dollars 2010 2009 2010 2009
Discount rate assumption $(3.5) $(1.3) $3.6 $1.4
Asset return assumption $(1.8) $(1.9) $1.8 $1.9

The sensitivity to the discount rate assumption was significantly higher for 2010 benefit cost than in 2009
because, in 2010, the existing net unamortized gains and losses subject to amortization fell outside the
10% corridor and any additional change impacts the amortization and expense calculations.

Unbilled Revenue

Electric revenues are billed on a systematic basis over a one or two-month period for NSPI and a one-
month period for Bangor Hydro, MPS and GBPC.  At the end of each month, the company must make an
estimate of energy delivered to customers since the date their meter was last read and of related